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the town of Stuntz and upon compliance with Laws 1959,
Chapter 368.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 645—H. F. No. 1346
[Coded]

An act relating to the municipal commission to hear
petitions for the incorporation of villages, the annexation to
municipalities of contiguous unincorporated and incorporated
properties, and the detachment of property from a
municipality; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Sections 1,
2,3,4,5,6, and 7.
Be it enacted'by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 1 is
amended to read:

Sec. 1. [414.01] Creation of a commission. Sub-
division 1. A commission is hereby created to-hear peti-
tions for the incorporation of property into villages; the de-
tachment of property from municipalities; and the annexa-
tion of property to municipalities. The term "municipalities"
as used herein includes villages and cities of all classes.

Subd. 2. The commission shall be composed of a chair-
man, vice-chairman, and secretary appointed by the gover-
nor. The chairman shall be learned in the law and shall have
the powers and duties prescribed by the general law ap-
plicable to the heads of departments and agencies of the state.
In proceedings for the incorporation of a village pursuant to
petition and the annexation of a municipality or municipalities
to a contiguous municipality, the chairman of the board of
county commissioners and the county auditor of the county in
which all or a majority of the property to be annexed or
incorporated is located, shall serve as additional and ex
officio members of the commission for the purpose of such
proceedings.

Subd. 3. All those appointed shall have been residents
of the state for at least five years prior to the appointment.
All appointments shall be made within thirty days after the
effective date of this law. Each appointed member shall serve
for four years and until his successor is appointed and has
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qualified, or until he is removed by the governor for cause
after notice and hearing. In case any of the positions shall
become vacant, the governor shall appoint a member for
the unexpired term who shall thereupon immediately take
office and carry on all the duties of the office.

Subd. %. The commission shall meet once each month
at a regular time to be established by the chairman.

Subd. 5, It is authorized to transact business and
conduct hearings by a majority of its members. The chair-
man, in his discretion, may order the consolidation of separ-
ate hearings in the interest of economy and expedience. In
those proceedings in which the commission is composed of
five members, no order of the commission shall be final un-
less approved by three of the five members, and in all
other proceedings unless approved by two of the three mem-
bers.

Subd. 6. Each member of the commission excluding
ex officio mcmbcro shall receive $50 per day while m at-
tendance at hearings for performance of their duties, except
the secretary who shall receive a salary of $7,200 per year
payable semimonthly and shall devote full time to the duties
of his office. Each member of the commission shall be reim-
bursed for actual expenses incurred in accordance with regu-
lations relative to travel of state officers and employees.

Subd. 7. All correspondence and petitions shall be ad-
dressed to the secretary who shall be charged with con-
ducting the administrative affairs' of the commission, notify-
ing the members of hearings, and making arrangements for
the hearings as to time and place, giving proper notice in
the areas affected as hereinafter provided, keeping records
and minutes, and providing secretarial service.

Subd. 8. The commission shall have authority to hire
expert consultants to provide specialized information and
assistance, and any member of the commission, except those
who are ex officio, conducting or participating- in the conduct
of any hearings, shall have the power to administer oaths
and affirmations, to issue. subpoenas, and to compel the at-
tendance and testimony of witnesses, and the production of
papers, books, and documents.

Subd. 9. Subpoenas shall be issued to any of the par-
ties upon request upon a showing of general relevance and
reasonable scope of the evidence sought.
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Subd. 10. In order to carry out the duties and powers
imposed upon the commission, it shall have the power to make
such rules and regulations, as are reasonably necessary,
in accordance with the procedure prescribed in the general
laws relating to departments and agencies of the state.

Subd. 11. The commission may prescribe a schedule
of filing fees for any petitions filed pursuant to this chapter
by an appropriate rule promulgated in accordance with the
procedure prescribed in the general laws relating to depart-
ments and agencies of the state for the issuance of adminis-
trative rules and regulations.

Section 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 2 is
amended to read :

Section 2. [414.02] Incorporation of a village. Sub-
division 1. Initiating the petition. This section provides
the exclusive method of incorporating-a village in any county
containing a city of the first or second class, and in any
county within any metropolitan area as defined in Minne-
sota Statutes 1957, Section 473.02, Subdivision 5r it snail net
apply te ineerp orationo in any other area in Minnceot&r or
in any other area of Minnesota if a petition is filed to incor-
porate a new municipality within ene mile four miles of the
boundary of an existing municipality?. such cxiating HH*-
nioi pcti i ty rutty pctiLioii tiic 0.19 LFICU court to Fcicr LUC p c LiT-i o it
te the commiaaion te determine whether er net the exi&ting
municipality fees eueb a substantial interest in the
incorporation that the petition should be referred te the com-
mioaion. I£ the petition is referred te the commiooion by tfee
diotrict eettFt^ tne commiooion ahall proceed in accordance
with the proviaiono e£ tnie acction. In any other area in
Minnesota the petition to incorporate shall be filed with the
Board of County Commissioners which shall apply the stand-
ards and procedures of this section in determining whether
or not to order an incorporation election as herein provided.
Three or more freeholders residing within an area contain-
ing a resident population of not less than 500 persons, and
which is not included within the limits of any incorporated
municipality and which area includes land that has been
platted into lots and blocks in the manner provided by law,
may initiate proceedings for incorporation as a village. They
shall take a census of the resident population in the area
and make a census list showing the buildings in the area used
for residence and the number of people living in each. If the
population of the proposed area is found to be 500 or more, a
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petition may be prepared and submitted to the secretary of
the commission requesting the commission to hold a hearing
on the proposed incorporation. The petition shall be attached
to the census list and shall state the quantity of land em-
braced in it, platted and unplatted land, the assessed valua-
tion of the property, both platted and unplatted, the number
of actual residents, the proposed name of the village, a brief
description of the existing facilities as to water, sewage
disposal, and fire and police protection, and shall include a
map setting forth the boundaries of the territory. It shall be
signed by at least 100 freeholders who are residents of the
area to be incorporated, and it shall be verified by the oaths
of the census takers declaring that the census was accurately
taken, specifying the dates when it was begun and com-
pleted, and that the statements in the petition are true.

Subd. 2: Commission's hearing and notice. Upon re-
ceipt of a petition, made pursuant to subdivision 1 of this
section, the secretary of the commission shall designate a
time and place for a hearing on the petition, such time to be
not less than 30 nor more than 40 45 days from the date
the petition was received. The place of the hearing shall be
within the county in which the greater area of the prop-
erty to be incorporated is located and is to be established for
the convenience of the parties concerned. The secretary shall
cause a copy of the petition together with a notice of the
hearing to be sent to each member of the commission, to
the chairman of the county board and the town board in
which all or a part of the property to be incorporated is
located, and any duly constituted municipal or regional plan-
ning commission exercising authority over all or part of
the area. They may submit briefs, prior to the hearing,
for or against the proposed incorporation, stating clearly
and succinctly the reasons therefor. Notice shall be posted
not less than 20 days before the hearing in three public
places in the area described in the petition, and the secre-
tary shall cause t*re wccko notice of the hearing to be pub-
lished two successive weeks in a newspaper qualified as a
medium of official and legal publication of general circula-
tion in the area to be incorporated. The hearing may be ad-
journed from time to time.

Subd. 3. Commission's order. Pursuant to a hearing
on a petition for the incorporation of a village under subdi-
vision 1, the commission shall approve the petition for in-
corporation if it finds that the property to be incorporated is
ae conditioned &e te tee properly aubjcctcd %e municipal gev-
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crnmont. now, or is about to become,, urban or suburban in
character. The corn-mission may, in any case, approve the
petition if it finds that the existing township form of govern-
ment is not adequate to protect the public health, safety and
welfare in reference to plat control or land development and
construction which may be reasonably expected to occur
within a reasonable time thereafter. As a guide in arriving
at a determination, the commission shall make findings as to
the following factors: (1) The population of the area within
the boundaries of the proposed incorporation. (2) The area
of the proposed incorporation. (3) The area of platted land
relative to unplatted land. (4) The character of the build-
ings on the platted and unplatted lands. (5) Past expansion
in terms of population and construction. (6) Prospective fu-
ture expansion. (7) The assessed value of platted land rela-
tive to the assessed value of the unplatted areas. (8) The
present and expected necessity and feasibility of providing
governmental services ~such as" sewage disposal, water sys-
tem, zoning, street planning, police, and fire protection.
(9) The adequacy of the township form of government to
cope with problems of urban or suburban growth in the area
proposed for incorporation. The commission shall have author-
ity to alter the boundaries of the proposed incorporation by
increasing or decreasing the area to be incorporated so as
to include only that property which is se conditioned as te be
properly subjected %e municipal government, now, or is about
to become, urban or suburban in character. In the event the
boundaries are to be increased, notice shall be given to the
property owners encompassed within the area to be added7
by mail within five days, and the hearing shall reconvene
within 30 days after the transmittal of such notice, unless
within the 30 days those entitled to notice give their written
consent to such action. The commission may provide for
election of trustees by wards, not less than three nor more
than seven in number, whose limits are prescribed in the
commission order upon a finding that area representation
is required to accord proper representation in the proposed
incorporated area because of uneven population density in
different parts thereof or the existence of agricultural lands
therein which are in the path of suburban development. The
petition shall be denied if it appears that annexation to an
adjoining municipality would better serve the interests of
the area. If the proposed incorporation includes a part of an
organized township, the commission shall apportion such prop-
erty and obligations in such manner as shall be just and
equitable having in view the value of the township property,
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if any, located in the area to be incorporated, the assessed
value of all the taxable property in the township, both within
and without the area to be incorporated, the indebtedness,
the taxes due and delinquent and other revenue accrued but
not paid to the township. The commission order shall appor-
tion .taxes due between the township and annexing munici-
pality on an equitable basis giving due regard to the liabil-
ity of the annexing municipality to furnish services, or ex-
tend utilities to the annexed area. 3?he or-dop e£ the
sie» sfeaH be final. The order ft shall be issued by the com-
mission within a reasonable time after the termination of the
hearing.

An order approving a petition made pursuant to subdi-
vision 1 shall fix a day not less than 20 days nor more than
30 fyO days after the entry of such order when an election
shall be held at a place designated by the commission within
the area to be incorporated. The secretary shall cause a
copy of the order affirming the petition, as submitted or as
amended by the commission, including notice of the election,
to be posted not less than 20 days before the election in
three public places in the area described in the petition,
and shall cause 4we weeks notice of the election to be pub-
lished two successive weeks in a newspaper qualified as a
medium of official and legal publication, of general circula-
tion in the area to be incorporated. The commission shall also
appoint three electors resident in the area to act as judges
of election, who shall be supervised in their duties by the
commission, and shall fix a time, not less than six hours and
until at least 7 o'clock p.m., when the polls shall be open at
the election. The judges shall conduct the election so far as
practicable in accordance with the laws regulating the
election of town officers. Only voters residing within the ter-
ritory described in the commission's order shall be entitled
to vote. The ballot shall bear the words "For Incorporation"
and "Against Incorporation" with a square before each of the
phrases in one of which the voter shall make a cross to ex-
press his choice. The ballots and election supplies shall be
provided and the judges shall be paid by the petitioners.

Subd. 4. Filing of incorporation document. Immedi-
ately Upon the completion of the counting of the ballots, the
judges of the election shall make a signed and verified cer-
tificate declaring the time and place of holding the election,
that they have canvassed the ballots cast, and the number
cast both for and against the proposition, and they shall then
file the certificate with the secretary of the commission.
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occrctary ohall attach %fee certificate te> tfee original petition,
the original e*dep affirming the petition as aubmittcd er- as
amended is tke order, ft»£ tfee original proof e£ tfee pooting
e£ the election notice. If the certificate shows that a majority
of the votes cast were "For Incorporation", the commission
shall execute an incorporation order. The secretary shall at-
tach the certificate to the original petition, the original or-
der affirming the petition as submitted or as amended in the
order, and the original proof of- the posting of the election
notice and incorporation order. The secretary shall forthwith
malic a»4 transmit to the secretary of state and to the county
auditor or auditors of the county or counties in which the
property is located? a certified copy of these documents to
be then filed as a public record?, et which time The incorpora-
tion shall be deemed complete, effective as of the date of
such filing or on later date as is fixed in the incorporation
order. If the vote is adverse, no subsequent petition to incor-
porate the same territory shall be entertained by the com-
mission within two years after the election and the expense
of the attempted incorporation shall be borne by the peti-
tioners. If the vote is favorable, all proper expenses incurred
in the incorporation shall be a charge upon the village.

Section 3. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 3 is
amended to read:

Section 3. [414.03] Annexation of unincorporated
property to a municipality. Subdivision 1. Initiating the
petition. A petition for the annexation of adjoining un-
incorporated property may be initiated by resolution of
the annexing village ep etty municipality, the township con-
taining the area proposed for annexation, or by twenty per-
cent of the freeholders or 100 freeholders, whichever is less,
residing in the area to be annexed. If initiated by resolution,
the village or city council or town board shall cause a census
to be taken of the area showing the buildings in the area
used for residences and the number of people living in each,
or, if initiated by twenty percent of the freeholders or 100
freeholders, whichever is less, residing in the area, they
shall take a census containing the same information^ and
shall include with the petition a copy of a resolution of
the governing body of the annexing municipality approving
the proposed annexation. The census list shall be attached
to the petition which requests the commission to hold a hear-
ing on the proposed annexation. The petition shall set forth
the boundaries of the territory, the quantity of land embraced
in it, the number of actual residents,- the number and char-
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acter of the existing buildings in the area and the existing
facilities such as water system, zoning, street planning,
sewage disposal, fire and police protection. Under both meth-
ods of initiating the petition it shall be verified by the oaths
of the census takers declaring that the census was accurately
taken, specifying the dates when it was begun and com-
pleted, and that the statements in the petition are true.

Subd. ¥? 2. Annexation by ordinance. Territory abut-
ting on any municipality and not included in any other mu-
nicipality may be annexed to the municipality without an
order of the commission in the manner provided in this sub-
division:

If the land is owned by the municipality, the governing
body may by ordinance declare the land annexed to the
municipality, and any such land is deemed to be urban in
character.

If the land is completely surrounded by land within the
municipal limits, the governing body may by ordinance de-
clare the land annexed to the municipality, and any such
land is deemed to be urban in character.

If the land is platted or, if unplatted, does not exceed
200 acres, the owner or a majority of the owners in num-
ber may petition the governing body of the municipality to
have such land included within the municipality. If the
governing body determines that the annexation will be to
the best interests of the municipality and of the territory
affected, it may by ordinance declare such land annexed to
the municipality, but if the petition is not signed by all tlie
owners of the land proposed to be annexed, the ordinance
shall not be passed until the governing body has held a hear-
ing on the proposed annexation after at least 30 days posted
notice.

Any annexation provided for in this subdivision shall be
deemed final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the
commission, the county auditor, and the secretary of state.

Any territory which has been annexed to a municipality
prior to the enactment of this law pursuant to Laws 1959,
Chapter 686, Section 3, Subdivision 1, shall be deemed to be
suitably conditioned for municipal government and said an-
nexation shall be deemed final upon filing a copy of the an-
nexation ordinance with the commission, the county auditor,
and the secretary of state.

Subd. 3r 3. Hearing and notice. Where the prop-
erty to be annexed is owned by or completely within the
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boundaries of the annexing municipality no hearing is neces-
sary and the annexation shall be deemed complete upon is-
suance of an order approving the petition and resolution by
the annexing municipality approving the annexation.

If the petition has been initiated by all or a majority of
the land owners, in area and number, no hearing or election
as hereinafter -provided for other annexations is necessary
and the commission may proceed to a decision, unless the
commission exercises its authority pursuant to this section
by increasing the area to be annexed by including additional
owners which inclusion eliminates the required majority, in
which event the newly included owners shall .be notified
within five days and a hearing shall be conducted as herein-
after provided unless within 10 days after transmital of such
notice written assent is received from the new owners in suf-
ficient number to provide the required majority.

In all other proceedings, upon receipt of a petition for
annexation, the secretary of the commission shall designate a
time and place for a hearing on the petition, such time to be
not less than 30 nor more than 40 1}5 days from the date the
petition was receivedv or, when not initiated by the annexing
municipality'_, from the date of receipt of approval of the gov-
erning board of the annexing municipality. The place of the
hearing shall be within the annexing village or city? or the
area to be annexed?, depending ee which teest serves the in-
terest e£ the parties? The secretary shall cause a copy of the
petition together with a notice of the hearing to be sent to
each member of the commission, and to the chairman of the
county board and the town board in which all or a part of the
property to be annexed is located, and any duly constituted
municipal or regional planning commission exercising auth-
ority over all or a part of the area. They may submit briefs
prior to the hearing, for or against the proposed annexation
stating clearly and succinctly the reasons therefor. Notice
shall be posted not less than 20 days before the hearing in
three public places in the area described in the petition and
in three public places in the annexing village or city? and
the commission secretary shall also cause twe weefea notice
of the hearing to be published two successive weeks in a
newspaper? qualified as a medium of official and legal publi-
cation of general circulation in the area to be annexed.

Subd. 3r .£• Commission's order. Pursuant to a hear-
ing on a petition for the annexation of unincorporated prop-
erty to a village or city, or if no hearing was required under
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the foregoing provisions, the commission shall approve if it
finds that the property to be annexed is ee conditioned as fee
fee properly Dubjcctcd te municipal govcrnmefttr now, or is
about to become, urban or suburdan in charcter. The com-
mission may, in any case, approve the annexation if it finds
that municipal government of the area is required to protect
the public health, safety and welfare in reference to plat
control or land development and construction which may be
reasonably expected to occur within a reasonable time there-
after and if it finds that the annexation would be to the
best interest of the village or city and of the territory af-
fected. As a guide in arriving at a determination, the com-
mission shall make findings as to the following factors: (1)
The relative population of the annexing area to the annexed
territory. (2) The relative area of the two territories. (3)
The relative assessed valuation. (4) The past and future
probable expansion of the annexing area with respect to pop-
ulation increase and construction. (5) The availability of space
to accommodate that expansion. (6) Whether the taxes can
be reasonably expected to increase in the annexed territory,
and whether the expected increase will be proportional
to the expected benefit inuring to the annexed terri-
tory as a result of the annexation. (7) The presence of an
existing or reasonably anticipated need for governmental
services in the annexed territory such as water system,
sewage disposal, zoning, street planning, police and fire pro-
tection. (8) The feasibility and practicability of the annexing
territory to provide these governmental services presently
or when they become necessary. (9) The existance of all
e£ or a part of an organized township within the area to be
annexed and its ability and necessity of continuing after the
annexation. (10) The adequacy of the township form of gov-
ernment to cope with problems of urban or suburban growth
in the area proposed for annexation. If a complete organized
township is included within the area to be annexed, its resi-
dents shall remain liable for any existing indebtedness of the
township existing prior to the annexation. In the event only
a portion of an organized township is ultimately included in
the area to be annexed, the commission shall apportion such
property and obligations in such manner as shall be just and
equitable having in view the value of the township property,
if any, located in the area to be annexed, the assessed
value of all the taxable property in the township, both within
and without the area to be annexed, the indebtedness, and the
taxes due and delinquent. The commission shall have author-
ity to alter the boundaries of the area to be annexed by in-
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creasing or decreasing the area so as to include only that
property which is se conditioned as te be properly subjected
£e municipal government now, or is about to become, subur-
ban in character or to add property of such character contig-
uous to the area proposed for annexation &B& or to preserve
or improve the symmetry of the area. The petition shall be
denied if it appears that the primary motive for the annexa-
tion is to increase revenues for the annexing municipality
and such increase bears no reasonable relation to the value of
benefits conferred upon the annexed area. The order of the
commission shall be final and it shall be issued by the com
miooion within a reasonable time after the termination of
the hearing. // the order approves annexation it shall be final
if the area proposed for annexation is located within the met-
ropolitan area as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
473.02, Subdivision 5. // the order denies annexation it shall
be final. If the order approves annexation in any other area
in Minnesota, and fixes a date for an election as provided
hereafter in section 3, subdivision 6, it shall be an intermedi-
ate, non-appealable order.

Subd. 4r 5. Annexation election. Where the petition
for annexation has not been initiated by a majority of the
land-owners in number within the area to be annexed, and
the area proposed for annexation is not located within the
metropolitan area as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1957,
Section 473.02, Subdivision 5,- the order of the commission
affirming the petition for annexation shall fix a day, not less
than twenty days nor more than thirty days forty days, after
the entry of such an order, when an election shall be held at
a place designated by the commission within the area to be
annexed. The secretary shall cause a copy of the order ap-
proving affirming the petition, including the notice of the
election, to be posted not less than 20 days before the election
in three public places in the area to be annexed, and shall
cause twe v/cclra notice of the election to be published two
successive weeks in a newspaper qualified as medium of of-
ficial and legal publication, of general circulation? in the
area to be annexed. The commission shall also appoint three
electors resident in the area to act as judges of election,
who shall be supervised in their duties by the commission,
and shall fix the time, not less than six hours and until at
least 7 o'clock p.m., when the polls shall be open at the elec-
tion. The judges shall conduct the election so far as practic-
able in accordance with the laws regulating the election of
town officers. Only voters residing within the territory de-
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scribed in the commission's order shall be entitled to vote.
The ballot shall bear the words "For Annexation" and
"Against Annexation" with a square before each of the
phrases in one of which the voter shall make a cross to ex-
press his choice. The ballots and election supplies shall be
provided and the election judges sliaE be •paict by the peti-
tionersr or annexing municipality. Immediately upon the com-
pletion of the counting of the ballots, the judges of the
election shall make a signed and verified certificate declar-
ing the time and place of holding the election, that they have
canvassed the ballots cast, and the number cast both for and
against the proposition, and they shall then file the certifi-
cate with the secretary of the commission. 3%e secretary
ghall attach the certificate %e the original petition, &te erig-
iftei order affirming the petition as nubmittcd ef as- amended
ffi tfee erdet^ ftflt4 tfee original proofs ef tfee post-in-g e£ the eiee-
&e» notice. If the certificate shows the majority of the votes
cast were "For Annexation" the anflCHafekm commission shall
fee deemed eemplctc &R4 the commiaaion ohall proceed i»
accordance w&3a aubdiviaion & e§ &HS- acction. execute an an-
nexation order. The secretary shall attach the certificate to
the original petition, the original order affirming the petition
as submitted or as amended in the order,, and the original
proofs of the posting of the election notice, and the annexa-
tion order.

Subd. Sr 6. Filing of annexation order. Immediately
Upon the execution of the annexation order, pursuant to sub-
division 5 or subdivision 6 of this section, a certified copy
shall be sent to the council of the annexing village or city,
the town board of the township in which the annexation area
is located, and to the individual petitioners if initiated in that
manner. If %ke order approves %fee pctitioft £«? annexation
HI whole e*> i» part, A certified copy of the annexation order
shall be sent to the secretary of state and the county auditor
of the county or counties in which the property annexed is
located. The annexation shall be deemed final effective as of
the date of such filing? or on such later date as is fixed in
the annexation order.

Subd. 6r Approval e£ municipality. 5s tbe event tfee
annexation hcrcundcr » initiated fey tfee fe*ee holdcro, ouch
annexation ohall net fee deemed fmei until approved by tbe
majority e£ tfee governing body e£ %ke municipality. A ccrti-
£ie4 copy e£ saeb approval ahall be seet %e the accrctary e£
rrrn T." " *"*" 4-\* —> *-*«-*^*-r\^-¥i *-*-n^^^*^.** f*.-£ 4-t-*«-. **. j^.*.T»->4-^T y->** r^f^iTyiT'io^ TT\13LU,C» till LI Lllc "JULillLy UUUlLUx. tTT L11U UUUIIU V UT \AJ Llill'lU*^ TTT-

which tfee property annexed is located, fe &te event the
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governing body doco **et aet hcrcundcr within 3 months after
fee iaauanco ef fee order ef fee commiaoion, ouch action ahall
be Gonotrucd ae a disapproval e£ the annexation.

Subd. 7r Anncxationo set requiring commiaaion order.-
Territory abutting ee a»y municipality a»d f*et included Ht
any other municipality may fee famcxcd te fee municipality
without as order e£ fee commioaion m the manner prescribed
i» this subdivision if it is se condittencd ea prepcrly te fee
subjected fee municipal government?

B fee fetftd is owned fey fee municipality, fee governing
DOC*" in ELY oy QixunG-iiOG cio c i&"o tttc icmci & iiiicxc ci to tuo

y? anel efty ouch land te deemed te be suitably
tiene4 £e? municipal gover

S fee fetft4 is completely aurroundcd by
4-1* f̂ . y*?*.;n---* i j-t^'i-t r^ 1. 1 i *^^ ̂  -f-.j-t .. 1̂-̂ .̂ . j-^y-tTT*^. **» î i y* J-if I'fc^^.jJ*^L*.IV li-TLii IT<J i u LIT imiiuu, tiru g vj v ui mug PJVJU. v

Lion &t&viiiK~Tt3~ifiLO"ti0ii~td~&HiioXj^ — -
time a«4 place fer & hcarng. A copy «§ fee rcoolution ahall
fee ocrvcd m fee manner provided £er fee acrvicc e£ ft aum-

?-*^ *^. J^iTT-^T <-i n4-3 J^*^ 1 1 ^»-v t-, *-t rt 11 .-tT-^T-wf* xx^i*-« ^-\^P -4-1-* f* loja^l TT*! "^* fl Tl —
TTT Tt V^l V xi. u i-- L-i-wl-C TIT7t71T ^.yJ-J- LI IV IIV^J. O UJ, L11V_< J.U,i.lvi \^J U"^ *-****

snefe hearmgy fee council dctcrminca that fee
iU fee te fee feeet intcrcato ef the municipality

fee territory affected, it may fey ordinance declare fee land
ncd te fee municipality.
ir i>rlC It-lTlCl K} piCLI^LCCl O3?, i^ Uljp tCL Lt C Q. $ CtOCa llOtr GSLSECd
fl nYlHfl "*" "'"i j^v^Tri-* f^*l ^^v* r\ w\ r*_4 ̂ ^ i>vi 4- ̂  v n-f 4-\* ft j*HTFi** mnft T_r\ *^ < ̂  Tlrt T*ti f^ T*ui"uuy LIHJ uwiiui tJf* tt III IMUI 1 1 y trt TIIU tTWlUJlH TTT J.TU.IIIUUL

ftctitioa fee governing body ef the municipality te have
auch la»4 included within fee municipality. ll fee govern-
mCC f^f\H TT " f^^f^vfw\s.v\r1\rt J-1̂  J-s J- 4-1^ ĵ . *-i -̂1.1-* n^r *"* ̂ ^ .̂ •»-> ^*>i11 1m ft 4- j-. •f' T\j-> J^f^TJ"TIl̂  JJ \f\JLy ULJ LUi'llliXiUa VSIUt LlltJ Tl 1TI 1 (J ALl-^ltJ 1 1 Tt 111 tJt7 TTT LltU TJ<TT3T

intcrccto e^ fee municipality a«4 ef tfee territory affected, it
may fey eretenaaeo declare euefe Iaa4 annexed te fee Ha«niei-
•*^*-* '•'^TT_ •""•••J" if .̂1-t.f̂  •*-> /*>4- -i-^-J-j-^*-! -i j-< w^ ^^.-J' j^<a-»^^^v^3. J-LTV f t l L ^f\ f** ^+vrrw% f* ffj'jJtillT: J } (Jilt: TT t?IIU pULlLlUIl TtJ IltTL Ulg MUt_l T7JT rCTT LilL? V^VI 11̂ 1 k*-

fee land propoocd te be annexed, the ordinance shaH net
"•<***••! ^-'V*^^ tv fisr*-* vm i ̂ ^*-n* 1^^*^-*^ 1^^ f* Ti f^lf^ A. Ti o n T*TTI ̂  rtYi
UIIL11 L1ILT gtJW 11 llitC ULUly Tltm 11U1LI Tc TIC tli "^A vTT

Oft

U\f

Any annexation previdcd £er in this aubdiviai&n sfeaH fee
deemed: final upon filing a copy ef fee ordinance wife fee
commianion, tiie county auditor, an4 fee accrctary e§ at ate.

Section 4. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 4 is
amended to read:

Section. 4. [414.04] Annexation of incorporated prop-
erty to a municipality. Subdivision 1. Initiating the peti-
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tion. This section provides the exclusive method of an-
nexing one municipality to another municipality in any coun-
ty containing a city of the first or second class and in any
county within any metropolitan area as defined in Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Section 473.02, Subdivision 5. It shall not
apply to such annexations in any other area in Minnesota. In-
corporated municipalities may be annexed to contiguous mu-
nicipalities which have a greater population in accordance
with the following procedure: A petition for hearing on the
subject of annexation of a municipality to a contiguous mu-
nicipality may be initiated by resolution, either by the pro-
posed annexed or annexing municipality, or by notice there-
of to the affected municipalities by the commissioner of its
own motion, or by resident legal voters of the proposed an-
nexed municipality equivalent in number to 10 percent or
more of the legal voters of the municipality, according to the
number of votes cast for mayor at the last municipal election,
or, where no mayor is elected, five percent or more of the
legal voters of the municipality who voted for governor at
the last general election. The term "contiguous" for the pur-
poses of this section shall include municipalities sharing a
common boundary. The term shall also include a situation
where three or more municipalities are the subject of a
single petition and are all connected by common boundaries,
so that each municipality shares a common boundary with
at least one of the included municipalities or the annexing
municipality and with- the annexing municipality eh&risg
shares a common boundary with at least one of the munici-
palities to be annexed, in which case the municipalities^ to
be annexed shall be deemed contiguous to the annexing
municipality. The petition shall include maps indicating the
boundaries of the proposed annexed municipality and of the
annexing municipality and shall set forth the quantity of
land embraced in each municipality, the number of actual
residents based on the last federal decennial census and the
estimate of population based on the computations contained
in the county auditor's office in the county wherein the mu-
nicipalities are located, the existing governmental facilities
such as water system, sewage, disposal, zoning, street plan-
ning, fire and police protection, and the existing debts and
assessed valuation of each municipality.

Where the petition for annexation has not been initiated
by the annexing municipality, a copy shall be sent to the
clerk of the annexing municipality for approval or rejection
by resolution of the governing body within 30 days.
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Subd. 2. Hearing and notice. Upon receipt of a peti-
tion for the annexation of an incorporated municipality or
upon motion of the commission made pursuant to subdivision
1 of this section, the secretary of the commission shall des-
innate a time and place for a hearing on the petition, such
time to be not less than 30 nor more than 40 %5 days from the
date the petition was received. The place of the hearing shall
be within the county in which the greater area of the prop-
erty to be incorporated is located and is to be established for
the convenience of the parties concerned. The secretary shall
cause a copy of the petition together with a notice of the
hearing to be sent to each member of the commission, and
to the chairman of the county board in which all or a part
of the municipality to be annexed is located, and any duly
constituted municipal or regional planning commission exer-
cising authority or advisory jurisdiction over all or a part of
the area. Notice shall be posted not less than 20 days be-
fore the hearing in three public places in the area described
in the petition, and the commission secretary shall also cause
twe wccho notice of the hearing to be published two succes-
sive weeks in a newspaper qualified as a medium of official
and legal publication of general circulation in the area to be
annexed.

Subd. 3. Commission's order. Pursuant to a hearing
on a petition or motion of the commission for the annexation
of a municipality to an adjoining municipality, the com-
mission shall approve the petition if it finds that the annexed
municipality is so conditioned and so located as properly to
be made a part of the annexing municipality, and if it finds
that the annexation will be for the best interests of the muni-
cipalities. As a guide in arriving at a determination, the
commission shall make findings on the factors as enumerated
in subdivision 1 of this section and in addition thereto: (1)
Whether the results of the annexation will be to provide more
economical and efficient governmental services such as wat-
er system, sewage disposal, road maintenance, public rec-
reation and planning, fire, and police protection. (2) The
existing indebtedness of both municipalities.

The commission shall not have authority to alter the
boundaries of the municipality or municipalities to be an-
nexed. The petition shall be denied if it appears that the pri-
mary motive for the annexation is to increase the revenues
of the annexing municipality and such increase bears no rea-
sonable relation to the value of benefits conferred upon the
annexed municipality. The order of the commission shall be
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final and if the petition is denied, no petition for the annexa-
tion of the same municipality or municipalities may be sub-
mitted within two.years after the date of the commission's
order, which shall be issued by the commission within a rea-
sonable time after the termination of the hearing.

Upon completion of the annexation proceeding, the new-
ly formed municipality shall be liable as a whole for any in-
debtedness thereafter incurred. The order shall provide that
each municipality shall remain separately liable for its debts
existing and outstanding at the time of annexation.

Where the ward system of electing councilmen exists in
an annexing municipality, the commission shall establish
wards in the annexed municipality consistent with the exist-
ing wards or the prescribed method of .establishing wards of
the annexing municipality. Where the ward system does not
exist in the annexing municipality, the corn-mission may pro-
vide for the ward system in its order in which event it shall
establish not less than three nor more than seven wards in
the merged municipality from which one trustee shaU be
elected from each ward. When more than two years have
elapsed after merger, the governing body may, by a four-
fifths vote, abolish the ward system.

Where the petition for annexation has not been initiated
by the annexing municipality, aft erdcr affirming ft petition
£ep the annexation e£ ft municipality te ft contiguouo munici-
pality- ahftH submit the er^ep te the annexing municipality a.
copy shall be sent to the clerk of the annexing municipality
for approval or rejection by resolution of the governing body
within 30 daysj. aW where the prccccdng contcmplatco the
annexation ef more than ene municipality, the approval fey
rcaolution HHty fee conditioned upon as election, as- hereinafter
provided, in fetvop e£ annexation m part e*1 aH ef the muftci-
paliticB te fee annexed. Where the petition is initiated by the
annexing municipality an order approving the petition shall
submit the order to the governing body or bodies of the mu-
nicipality or municipalities to be annexed for approval by
resolution within 30 days. If rejected by such resolution or
resolutions, the proceedings are then terminated as to the
municipality or municipalities rejecting. If approved, and in
all other cases, the order shall then fix a day not less than
20 days nor more than 30 1/0 days, after the entry of such
order, when an election shall be held at a place designated
by the commission within the each municipality to be an-
nexed. The secretary shall cause a copy of the order approv-
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ing the petition, including the notice of the election, to be
posted not less than 20 days before the election in three pub-
lic places in fee each municipality to be annexed, and shall
cause twe -.Tcolia notice of the hearing to be published two
successive weeks in a newspaper qualified as a medium of of-
ficial and legal publication, of general circulation in £fee each
municipality to be annexed. The commission shall also ap-
point three electors resident in the area to act as judges of
election and shall fix a time, not less than six hours and until
at least 7 o'clock p.m., when the polls shall be open at the
election. The judges from each municipality shall conduct
the election in accordance with the laws or charter formerly
regulating the election of municipal officers in the annexed
municipality. Only voters residing within the municipality or
municipalities to be annexed shall be entitled to vote. The
ballot shall bear the words "For Annexation" and "Against

^nne_xation^with_a^iuarjej3ef_ore_eachjgf. _the_ phrases in one
of which the voter shall make a cross to express his choce.
The ballots and election supplies shall be provided and the
judges of election shall be paid by the petitioners or the mti-
aicipaiity irt which the petitioners reside: annexing munici-
pality where the proceedings are initiated by the commission.

Subd. 4. Filing of annexation order. Immediately
Upon the completion of the counting of the ballots, the judges
of the election shall make a signed and verified certificate
declaring the time and place of holding the election, that they
have canvassed the ballots cast, and the number cast both
for and against the proposition, and they shall then file the
certificate with the secretary of the commission, ^fee seere-
%a*^ ohall attach the certificate %e tfee original petition? the
original order approving the petition as submitted e? &s
amended in tke order, &Rd the erginal proofs ef- the posting
ef- the election no&eer If the certificate shows that a majority
of tbe all votes cast were "For Annexation" in the case of a
single municipality proposed for annexation, or if the major-
ity of the votes cast were for annexation when considering
two or more municipalities proposed for annexation in the
same petition, the commission shall execute an annexation or-
der. The secretary shall attach the certificate to the original
petition, the original order approving the petition as submit-
ted or as amended in the order, and the original proofs of
posting of the election notice and annexation order. .The sec-
retary shall forthwith make and transmit to the secretary of
state and to the county auditor or auditors of the county or
counties in which bcth all affected municipalities are located,
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a certified copy of the documents to be then filed as a public
recordy . at which time The annexation shall be deemed com
plctc an4 the effective as of the date of such filing or on
such later date as is fixed in the annexation order, and the
annexing municipality shall assume and be charged with all
the outstanding bonds and obligations of such annexed mu-
nicipality or municipalities unless the commission has pro-
vided otherwise and in either event all moneys, claims, and

.properties, including real estate, and the proceeds of all
taxes levied and collected and to be collected belonging to,
owned, held, or possessed by such annexed municipality or
municipalities shall become and be the properties of such an-
nexing municipality with full power and authority to use and
dispose of the same for public purposes as the council of such
annexing municipality may deem best.

The new municipality shall assume the name of the an-
nexing municipality unless previous to the election another
name is chosen by joint resolution of a majority of the mu-
nicipalities involved in the petition.

Subsequent te tke election, a municipality which e»ly
aharGa a common boundary wi4h & municipality which bas
voted againot annexation, may net fee annexed te the &n-
noxing munici pELIi*y even tuougri a m&jo nty of tnc votco were
"For Annexation."

The number of license privileges existing in the munici-
palities prior to annexation and pursuant to state law shall
not be diminished as a result of the single municipality cre-
ated by the annexation.

All proper expenses incurred in the annexation proceed-
ings shall be a charge upon the municipality initiating the pro-
ceeding. // the proceedings result in annexation, remaining
unpaid charges shall be paid by the newly merged munici-
pality. Where the annexation proceedings are initiated by the
commission of its own motion, expenses shall be a charge
upon the annexing municipality.

If the vote is adverse, no subsequent petition to annex
the same municipality shall be entertained by the commis-
sion within two years after the election-*-, and the expenses of
the attempted annexation shall be borne by the petitioners,
except where the petitioners are individuals, in which case
the expense shall be borne by the municipality in which they
reside.
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Subd. 5. Consolidation. In any area not included in
subdivision 1 of this section, whenever the boundary line of
any municipality is coincident with the boundary line of any
other municipality for any part of its length or where any
two or more municipalities are separated in any part of their
boundaries by any meandered body of water, such municipali-
ties may be consolidated as one municipality under this sub-
division. A resolution proposing consolidation shall be sub-
mitted to the councils of the two municipalities. If it is ap-
proved in identical form by the two councils, it shall be re-
ferred to the voters of each municipality at any general or
special election for approval or rejection. If a majority of
the voters in each municipality voting on the question vote in
favor of the proposal, a certificate of the results of the elec-
tion and a certified copy of the resolution shall be filed by
the clerk of each municipality in the office of the county au-
ditor of the county or counties in which the municipalities are
located, and a similar certification shall be filed in the of-
fice of the secretary of state. The consolidation shall there-
upon take effect in accordance with the terms of the resolu-
tion. Every resolution proposing consolidation shall contain:
(1) the proposed name of the consolidated municipality; (2)
the date when such consolidation shall be effective; (3) if the
municipalities are villages, provisions for operation of the
consolidated village under either the standard plan or any
optional plan authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chap-
ter 412 for a village of similar size; (4) provisions on what
happens to incumbent officers; (5) such other provisions re-
lating to consolidation, not inconsistent with this section, as
the councils deem necessary to effect, consolidation. Where
two villages are consolidated the resolution may also consti-
tute each constituent village as a separate ward and provide
for the election of at least one trustee from each ward; but
any time after four years from the effective date of consoli-
dation, the council of the village may, by resolution adopted
by a four-fifths vote end approved fey a majority e£ tfee vot-
ers voting on the question of approval at a general or special
election, abolish the ward system and provide for the elec-
tion of all trustees at large as in other villages.

Section 5. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 5 is
amended to read:

Sec. 5. [414.05] Incorporating or annexing town-
ships according to population. Subdivision 1. Townships
containing population in excess of 2,000. Within one month
after the effectiving date of each federal or state census, the
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commission shall cause to be determined the townships which
have a population in excess of 2,000 exclusive of any munici-
pality or part of a municipality within the township.

Subd. 2. Incorporation or annexation of such town-
ships. Applying the standards fixed by law fe? tke incor-
poration e£ municipalities a«4 the annexation ef land to mtt-

pursuant te petition, The commission shall deter-
mine whether all or a part of the township area will best
be served by incorporation, annexation, or to remain as a
township. The land contained in such area shall be deemed
to be urban or suburban in character for the purpose of in-
corporation or annexation.

Subd. 3. Incorporaton order. If the commission de-
termines that incorporation as a village will best serve the
area, it shall issue its order providing for an election incor-
porating the town or part thereof or including contiguous
unincorporated area not within the township as described in
the order, as a village, under the same name, or in the event
of duplication, under a name selected by the commission?.
within six ffionthg aftcg nefeiee is given te the tewe board and

beard ie which the township is located? &P &rdy febe
ii there ie fie organized town feeerdr If only a

part of the township is to be incorporated the order shall
apportion such property and obligations in such manner as
shall be just and equitable having in view the value of the
township property, if any, located in the area to be incorpo-
rated, the assessed value of the taxable property in the town-
ship, both within and without the area to be incorporated,
the indebteness, the taxes due and delinquent, and other reve-
nues accrued but not paid to the township. The municipal
commission? at tfee termination- ef the six month period? shall
provide an election to be governed by the terms of Section 2,
Subd. 3 and 4 of this act, and, if the majority of the votes
cast are for incorporation, they shall appoint three electors
resident in the area to act as judges of election who shall be
supervised in their duties by the commission and who shall
be paid by the town board and the first election of village
officers shall be controlled by the law applicable to the first
election of officers in villages newly incorporated pursuant to
petition. Ne such election e» incorporation ohall be heM tf
^rrithiri the eix- Hte^tri pork>d e j»e&£en fer ineerpoi"tion ie
etikmifeed -.vhioh feeludee &H e-r a pa?t e£ tfee %&wnohip a£-
f ee£ed fey the order at which time the latter jfiroccc dingo eh all
control
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Subd. 4. Annexation order. If it is determined that
annexation to an adjoining municipality will best serve the
interest of the area, it shall? upon the termination ef tke six
month period as4 is *ke absence e£ ft «kriy submitted petition
£&p the annexation e£ unincorporated are% during fehat sis
month period, which includoa &H &? & part ef tbe townahip;
initiate proceedings for annexation which shall be controlled
as near as is practical by the law relative to the annexation
of unincorporated areas.

Section 6. Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 6 is
amended to read :

Sec. 6. [414.06] Detachment of property from a
municipality. Subdivision 1. Petition for detachment.
Property which is situated within the corporate limits of and
adjacent to the municipal boundary, unplatted, and occupied
and~used~exclusively~for~agricultural~purposes~may~be-de--
tached from the municipality according to the following pro-
cedure : The petition may be initiated by resolution of the mu-
nicipality to which the land is attached or by all of the land
owners of land to be detached if the area is less than 40 acres
and by 75 percent of the owners if over 40 acres. The petition
shall set forth the boundaries and the area of the land to be
detached, the number and character of the buildings, the
resident population, and the municipal improvements, if any,
in the area.

Subd. 2. Concurrent detachment and annexation.
Property over which ft municipality poaocaoca &H caacmciit
B=tay fee detached fey rcoolution e£ its council &»d petition te
the commiaoion if it is te fee concurrently annexed fey- &»
adjoining municipality and that intention is signified fey feso-
1* "•<-* ft^-i A 11 ^J-l-* ̂ s« *-*«^.^*-vrt-»w4-TT *^*T^ * jr»l^ •• r* 4-^^ l^fi ft *-. j-*^rtlt .-1̂ 3 ft r\r\ fi T"ilutiuii. .rill utiiur ^tt ujjci i,y wiiiuii 13 TW we U.ULIXUIIUU. cuiu tin
Kcxed concurrently fey as adjoining musicipaiity ftftd sttefe ift-
tcntion is indicated fey- rcapcctivc rcoolutiona, m*y- else be
se detached &&d annexed fey order e£ tbe commiaaion if tfee

f^.-f ^TTTf-> ^"ll T Vtfl ft ftf 4~t-t ft ff VU-Ht ftf 4~l** J-. •»-. "*1 f* t-tn Iftlr^ Tt_IJ_ TTVLJ L111I tlO m L11U ell Utt Ui. C11U £Ji UUL^l L V

give their censcnfe ift wrifeingT Property in one municipality
and contiguous to another may be concurrently detached and
annexed by an adjoining municipality where that intention is
signified by concurrent resolutions of the governing bodies
of the annexing municipality and the municipality to be de-
tached. Upon filing of each resolution with the commission,
the commission may enter its order accomplishing the pro-
posed detachment and annexation and such order shall be
final.
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Subd. 3. Hearing and notice. If identical - petitions
are submitted by the municipality and the owners of the land
to be detached, as provided in subdivision 1 of this section,
or in situations covered by subdivision 2 of m this section,
no hearing is necessary. In any other case, upon receipt of a
petition, the secretary of the commission shall designate a
time and place for a hearing on the petition such time to be
not less than 30 nor more than 40 days from the date the pe-
tition was received. The place of the hearing shall be within
the municipality to which the land is attached as the secre-
tary may direct. The secretary shall cause a copy of the pe-
tition and notice of hearing to be sent to each member of the
commission and to be sent to the council of the municipality
to which the property is attached and to at least 75 percent
of the owners of the property proposed for detachment, and
shall cause twe wccko notice of the hearing to be published
two successive weeks in a newspaper qualified as a medium
of official and legal publication, of general circulation within
the municipality.

Subd. 4. Commission's order. Pursuant to a hearing
under this section e* without hearing if aene is required un-
der tfeis gectk>&7 pursuant to subdivision 1 of this section, the
commission shall grant the petition for detachment if it
finds that the requisite number of property owners have
signed the petition if initiated by the property owners, that
the property is unplatted and used and occupied exclusively
for agricultural purposes, that the property is within the
boundaries of the municipalities and is adjacent to a bound-
ary, that the detachment would not unreasonably affect the
symmetry of the settled municipality, and that the land is not
needed for reasonably anticipated future development. The
commission shall have authority to decrease the area of prop-
erty to be detached and may include only a part of the
proposed area in its order. If the tract adjoins more than
one township, it shall become a part of each township, being
divided by projecting through it the boundary line between
the townships. The detached area may be relieved of the ex-
isting indebtedness of the municipality and be required to as-
sume the indebtedness of the township of which it becomes
a part, in such proportion as the commission shall deem just
and equitable having in view the amount of taxes due and
delinquent and the indebtedness of each township? and the
municipality affected, if any, and for what purpose the same
was incurred, all in relation to the benefit inuring to the de-
tached area as a result of the indebtedness and the last as-
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sessed value of the taxable property in each township and
the municipality.

5%e commiaoion ahall enter aa order te effectuate those
concurrent dctachmcnto and anncxationa as provided i»
divioion & 5%e order e£ tke conimioaion ohall be £«*&!
ahall be iaaucd within a rcaoonablc time after the icrmina-
tie» ef the hcaringo e* tfee adoption of fee rcaolutton «ftdej>
oubdiviaion &

Subd. 5. Filing of detachment order. Upon comple-
tion of the order, the secretary of the commission shall
transmit a copy thereof to the secretary of state, the county
auditor or auditors of the county or counties, town board,
school district, and municipality in which the land is situated.
Thereupon the order is to be deemed final.

Section 7. Laws 1959, Chapter . 686, Section 7 is
amended to read :

Sec, 7. [414.07] Appeals, Any person aggrieved
by any final incorporation, annexation, detachment, or an-
nexation-detachment order? rule, rcgulationo, OP final dccioion
of the commission may appeal to the district court upon the
following grounds :

1. That the commission had no jurisdiction to act;
2. That the commission exceeded its jurisdiction;
3. That the order? rule, r-cgulationa, or final dociaion

of the commission is arbitrary, fraudulent, capri-
cious or oppressive or in unreasonable disregard of
the best interests of the territory affected?;

4. That the order? rale? rogulationo, er dccioion is based
upon an erroneous theory of law.

The appeal shall be taken in the district court in the
county in which the majority of the area is located. The ap-
peal shall not stay the effect of the order.

court ef &s ewa motion, er e» application ef
party, may, itt its diacrction, take additional tcotimony
any IOQUC OE s&ct, &p may try any of ait ©r sucri
novo, feat ne jary t«al ohall be fee-ek If the court shall deter-
mine that the action of the commission involved is unlawful
and or unreasonable and or is not warranted by the evidence
in case an issue of fact is involved, tfee action ef tfee commia-
sien ahall fee approved ; othcrwiac the court may vacate or sus-
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pend the action of the commission involved, in whole or in
part, as the case may require, and thereupon the matter shall
be remanded to the commission for further action in con-
formity with the decision of the court.

To render a review effectual, the aggrieved person shall
file with the clerk of the district court of the county wherein
the majority of the area is located, within date 30 days of
such filial order, rule, regulation, e*1 decision an application
for review together with the grounds upon which the review
is sought.

An appeal lies from the district court to the supreme
court in accordance with the provisions of the Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Chapter 605.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 646— H. F. No. 1366

An act to require the mailing of property tax statements
to taxpayers and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957 , Sections
276.01 and 276.0%.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 276.01, is
amended to read as follows :

276.01 Delivery of lists to treasurer. On or before
the first Monday in January in each year, the county auditor
shall deliver the lists of the several districts of the county to
the county treasurer, taking therefor his receipt, showing the
total amount of taxes due upon the lists. Where the names of

taxpayers of the county appear in the personal
property tax lists, the county auditor shall show the addresses
of such taxpayers. Such lists shall be authority for the treas-
urer to receive and collect taxes therein levied.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 276.04, is
amended to read as follows :

276.04 Notice of rates; property tax statements. On
receiving the tax lists from the^. county auditor, the county
treasurer shall, if directed by the county board, give three
Weeks' published notice in a newspaper specifying the rates
of taxation for all general purposes and the amounts raised
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